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Editorial Style Guide 
(updated May 1, 2024) 

 
The Florida Atlantic Division of Public Affairs follows The Associated Press Stylebook (AP). 
This guide is a reference for the FAU community to ensure consistency, clarity and accuracy 
among print and online publications directed to external audiences. The style guide is not meant 
to govern academic publications or everyday internal communications (i.e. email messages, 
syllabi, class or department handouts, etc.). Its purpose is to help the university community 
present unified and consistent external messages. The most common issues related to higher 
education are noted below in alphabetical order.   
 

!"#$%&'(#
 
The Associated Press Stylebook is updated by Associated Press editors and is available in both 
trade and spiral-bound editions, with the latter containing extra content specific to journalists 
working for the AP. 
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)*(#%+(#,-./'(%(#01.(#2'-3451#!%'10%4,#)046(3*4%&7#-3#2'-3451#!%'10%4,7#-0#843*%#3(8(3(0,(#
8-3#(9%(301'#1:54(0,(*;#2'-3451#!%'10%4,7#2!)7#-3#)046(3*4%&#,10#<(#:*(5#-0#*(,-05#
3(8(3(0,(#40#/340%#-3#-%+(3#=34%%(0#.1%(341'*;#2'-3451#!%'10%4,#4*#%+(#*:>>(*%(5#*(,-05#
3(8(3(0,(#8-3#<3-15,1*%#.(541;#)046(3*4%&7#=+(0#3(8(3340>#%-#2!)7#4*#1'=1&*#,1/4%1'4?(5;##
#
!@@ABCD!EDFG$#

@(8-3(#1#01.(: Abbreviate the following titles when used before a full name outside 
direct quotations: Dr., Gov., Lt. Gov., Mr., Mrs., Rep., the Rev., Sen. Spell out all except 
Dr., Mr. and Mrs., when they are used before a name in direct quotations.  
 
!8%(3#1#01.(: Abbreviate junior (Jr.) or senior (Sr.) after an individual’s name. 
Abbreviate company (Co.), corporation (Corp.), incorporated (Inc.) and limited (Ltd.) 
when used after the name of a corporate entity. Do not precede by a comma.  
 
H4%+#51%(*#-3#0:.(31'*: Use the abbreviation A.D., B.C., a.m., p.m., when used with 
the day or the month (NOTE: upper and lowercases, as well as inclusion of periods). The 
abbreviations are correct only with figures. In 450 B.C.; at 9:30 a.m.; in room No. 6; on 
Sept. 16.  
 
I-0%+*: Capitalize the names of months in all uses. When a month is used with a 
specific date, abbreviate only Jan., Feb., Aug., Sept., Oct., Nov., and Dec. Spell out when 
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• College of Social Work and Criminal Justice  
• Graduate College 
• Harriet L. Wilkes Honors College 
• Charles E. Schmidt College of Medicine 
• Christine E. Lynn College of Nursing 
• Charles E. Schmidt College of Science  

 
In listing more than one college, the preference is to list them alphabetically by content 
area of the college (as listed above), not alphabetically by donor name.  

#
!J!KBIDJ#EDEOB$#
# !,15(.4,#P-<#%4%'(*#13(#0-%#,1/4%1'4?(5#8-''-=40>#1#/(3*-0Q*#01.(;#RB91./'(: Sameer  

Hinduja, associate professor in the School of Criminology and Criminal Justice, spoke at 
today’s meeting.) 

 
#
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@F!AK#
Capitalize only when part of a proper name: Board of Governors. Lowercase on second 
reference: the board met on Wednesday.  

#
@F!AK#F2#LFCBAGFA$#

Always capitalize when using full title Board of Governors, lowercase board on second 
reference. Avoid the use of BOG except in tables or charts. #

#
@)DOKDGL$#

The @3((?(=1&#is the walkway running north/south through the middle of the Boca 
Raton campus. 

 
The J13-'(#105#@133&#X1&(#"(38-3.40>#!3%*#!:54%-34:. is located in the Student 
Union on the Boca Raton campus. 

 
 The B'(10-3#A;#@1'5=40#!3(01 is located on the Boca Raton campus. 
 
 The 2!)NZ@FD#I1340(#$,4(0,(#@:4'540> is located at FAU Harbor Branch. 
 
 2!)#$%154:. (do not use “the” before the name) is located on the Boca Raton campus.  
 

The $%:5(0%#)04-0, previously the University Center, is located on the Boca Raton 
campus. 

 
 The I13'((0#105#Z13-'5#2-3[1*#!':.04#J(0%(3 is located on the Boca Raton campus. 
 

The A(:<40#FQK#!*[(=#E-=(3 is the eastern building on the Fort Lauderdale campus 
and the 2!)N@JJ#Z4>+(3#B5:,1%4-0#J-./'(9 is the western building.   
 
The $,+.45%#21.4'&#J-./'(9#8-3#!,15(.4,#105#!%+'(%4,#B9,(''(0,(. 

#
@)OOBE#"FDGE$#
 Adhere to the following: 

• There is no period at the end of a bullet point even if it’s a complete sentence 
• Capitalize the first word of every bullet point 
• List items should be parallel (all bullets should either be a full sentence or a 

phrase, but not both) 
#
#
#
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J!I")$B$NOFJ!EDFG$#
Florida Atlantic University currently has six locations. Names listed in bold below are 
preferred in the first use. Subsequent listings offer additional acceptable uses. 
 
  2'-3451#!%'10%4,#@-,1#A1%-0##
  FAU Boca Raton 
  Boca Raton campus 
  Florida Atlantic University at Boca Raton 
 
  2'-3451#!%'10%4,#K1041#@(1,+##
  FAU Dania Beach 
  Also known as SeaTech 
  Florida Atlantic University at Dania Beach 
 
  2'-3451#!%'10%4,#K164(##
  FAU Davie 
  Davie campus 
  Florida Atlantic University at Davie 

 
   2'-3451#!%'10%4,#2-3%#O1:5(351'(#

  FAU Fort Lauderdale 
  Fort Lauderdale campus 
  Florida Atlantic University at Fort Lauderdale 
 
  2'-3451#!%'10%4,#Z13<-3#@310,+#
  FAU Harbor Branch 
  Harbor Branch Oceanographic Institute (HBOI) 
  Florida Atlantic University’s Harbor Branch Oceanographic Institute 
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Always spell out “Fort Lauderdale” and “Fort” Pierce.  
 
When using the “campus” in text, lowercase “c.” (B91./'(
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 Honolulu  Salt Lake City 
 Houston  San Antonio 
 Indianapolis  San Diego 
 Las Vegas  San Francisco 
 Los Angeles  Seattle 
 Miami   Washington 
 
$%1%(* – The following are the state abbreviations to be used in 51%('40(*#-0'& (zip code 
abbreviations in parentheses): 
 Ala. (AL)  Md. (MD)  N.D. (ND) 
 Ariz. (AZ)  Mass. (MA)  Okla. (OK) 
 Ark. (AR)  Mich. (MI)  Ore. (OR) 
 Calif. (CA)  Minn. (MN)  Pa. (PA) 
  

!

 

 
 



!

"+!
!

JFOOBLB#
Capitalize when part of a university’s formal name for a specific college: College of 
Business. Lowercase on second reference or in plural uses: The colleges will have 
commencement ceremonies on Saturday. Avoid use as a synonym for university, in the 
interest of avoiding confusion with Florida’s state colleges.  

#
JFII!$#

D0#1#*(34(*M Use commas to separate elements in a series, but do not put a comma before 
the conjunction in a simple series, unless one is critical to clarity. (B91./'(*: The flag is 
red, white and blue. He would nominate Tom, Dick or Harry.)  
 
":%#1#,-..1#<(8-3(#%+(#,-0,':540>#,-0P:0,%4-0#40#1#*(34(*, however, if an integral 
element of the series requires a conjunction. (B91./'(: I had orange juice, ham and eggs, 
and toast for breakfast.) 
 
)*(#1#,-..1#<(8-3(#%+(#,-0,':540>#,-0P:0,%4-0#40#1#,-./'(9#*(34(*#-8#/+31*(*;#
(B91./'(M The main points to consider are whether the athletes are skillful enough to 
compete, whether they have the stamina to endure the training, and whether they have the 
proper mental attitude.) 
 
H4%+#(^:1'#15P(,%46(*M Use commas to separate a series of adjectives equal in rank. If 
the commas could be replaced by the word “and” without changing the sense, the 
adjectives are equal. (B91./'(*: A thoughtful, precise manner; a dark, dangerous street.) 
 
)*(#0-#,-..1#=+(0#%+(#'1*%#15P(,%46(#<(8-3(#1#0-:0 outranks its predecessors because 
it is an integral element of a noun phrase, which is the equivalent of a single noun. 
(B91./'(*: a cheap fur coat (the noun phrase is fur coat); the old oaken bucket; a new, 
blue spring bonnet.) 
 
H4%+#40%3-5:,%-3&#,'1:*(*#105#/+31*(*M A comma normally is used to separate an 
introductory clause or phrase from a main clause. (B91./'(:
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K-#0-%#:*(#1#,-..1#1%#%+(#*%13%#-8#10#40543(,%#-3#/13%41'#^:-%1%4-0;#(B91./'(
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Mrs. Always try to use a woman’s first name: John and Jane Doe is preferable to Mr. 
and Mrs. John Doe. 

 
J)AADJ)O)I#CDE!B#

Summary of one’s personal history and professional qualifications. Plural is curricula 
vitae.  

 
K!$ZB$NZY"ZBG$#
# There are important distinctions between hyphens, en dashes and em dashes.  
 

The hyphen (hyphen key on a PC/Mac) is used to hyphenate compound words and 
between non-continuing numbers, eg., phone numbers and sports scores. See more detail 
under HYPHENS.  
 
The en dash (ctl + hyphen keys on a PC, opt + hyphen keys on a Mac) is used to connect 
numerals (or months) that indicate a range, such as dates, times or page reference 
numbers. (B91./'(*: June 10–14, January –March, pages 234–239.) 
 
The em dash (ctl + alt + hyphen keys on a PC, opt + shift + hyphen keys on a Mac) is 
used to denote a sudden break in thought that causes an abrupt change in sentence 
structure. (B91./'(: The FAU Owls — including a football team that made its debut in 
2001 — began competing in NCAA Division I.) The em dash also can be represented by 
typing two hyphens (--) with a space on either side in all uses except the start of a 
paragraph. However, in all formal publications and on the Web when possible, use the 
specific key command or character to em dash.  
 
(NOTE: word processing and layout programs often do not convert correctly, so use the 
guidelines above.) 
 
Follow these guidelines for proper grammatical use:  
 
!<3:/%#J+10>(M 
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!%%34<:%4-0M “Who steals my purse steals trash.” — Shakespeare 
 
K!EB$#!GK#EDIB#

!'=1&*#:*(#!31<4,#84>:3(*#8-3#51%(*7#=4%+-:%#*%7#057#35#-3#%+M Nov. 1, 1998. 
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#
#
KA;#

The only degree to be referenced as “Dr.” is the Doctor of Medicine or M.D. If M.D. is 
following the name, do not use Dr. (Example: Dr. George Jones or George Jones, M.D.) 

#
KFOO!A$#!GK#JBGE$#

)*(#0:.(31'*#105#%+(#=-35#,(0%*#R1''#'-=(3,1*(T#8-3#1.-:0%*#'(**#%+10#1#5-''13: 5 
cents, 12 cents. 

  
)*(#%+(#_#*4>0#105#5(,4.1'#8-3#'13>(3#1.-:0%*M $1.25 million, $2.55 

  
2-3#=+-'(#5-''13#1.-:0%*7#53-/#%+(#5(,4.1'*M $2, $15, $155 

  
2-3#5-''13#84>:3(*#>3(1%(3#%+10#```#1#,-..1#*+-:'5#<(#:*(5M $12,000; $500,000 

#
BOOD"$D$#RaT#

Use an ellipsis to indicate the deletion of one or more words in condensing quotes, texts 
and documents. Be especially careful to avoid deletions that would distort the meaning. 
In general, treat an ellipsis as a three-letter word, constructed with three periods and two 
spaces as …  
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2!J)OEY#
The word “faculty” pertains to a group of people, not one person. One person should be 
referred to as a faculty member. 
 

L"!#
 GPA is acceptable in all references for grade
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O4*%40>*#-8#I:'%4/'(#Z&/+(01%(5#E(3.*;#RB91./'(*M#He received a 10- to 20-year 
prison sentence.) 

#
H4%+#%+(#/3(849#V0-07W#+&/+(01%(#1''#(9,(/%#%+(#8-''-=40>#=-35*7#=+4,+#+16(#*/(,484,#
.(1040>*#-8#%+(43#-=0;#(B91./'(*M nonchalance; nonsense; nonchalant; nonsensical; 
nondescript. Other words and proper names preceded by “non” should be hyphenated: 
non-traditional; non-credit; non-German.) 
 
K-#0-%#+&/+(01%( vice president (or any other compound title) in any reference.  

#
DGDED!O$#

)*(#/(34-5*#105#0-#*/1,(#=+(0#10#4054645:1'#:*(*#404%41'*#40*%(15#-8#1#843*%#01.(M 
H.L. Mencken. 

 
DGEBAI)A!O7#DGEBAJFOOBLD!EB7#DGEA!I)A!O#

Competitive teams from different universities are intermural or intercollegiate. 
Competitive teams at a single institution are intramural.  

 
DGEBAGBENJFI")EBA#AB2BABGJB$#

The words D0%(30(%7#H(<#105#H-35#H45(#H(< should always be capitalized in every 
reference. Other terms include: 

 
• =(<*4%( is one word and lowercase 
• +-.(#/1>( is two words lowercase 
• JKSAFI#
• 51%1<1*(#
• 5-=0'-15#
• (.14' (no hyphen) 
• -0'40( (no hyphen) 

#
\)GDFAN$BGDFA#

!<<3(641%(#1*#\3;#105#$3;#-0'&#=4%+#8:''#01.(*#-8#/(3*-0*;#K-#0-%#/3(,(5(#<&#1#
,-..1M John F. Kennedy Jr.  

 
IFAB#EZ!GNFCBA#

When referring to something that can be counted, use “more than” rather than “over.” 
The word “over” generally refers to spatial relationships. (B91./'(*: More than 50 
attended. The plan flew over South Florida.) 

#
#
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G!IB$#
People are entitled to be known however they want to be known, as along as their 
identities are clear. A nickname should be used in place of a person’s given name only 
when it is the way the individual prefers to be known: Magic Johnson. 

#
GJ!!#
# Acceptable acronym for National Collegiate Athletic Association in all references.  
#
G)IBA!O$#

D0#>(0(31'7#*/(''#-:%#=+-'(#0:.<(3*#<('-=#bcd#:*(#84>:3(*#8-3#bc#105#1<-6(;#
RB91./'(*M He has a fleet of 10 station wagons and two buses. They had 10 dogs, six 
cats and 97 hamsters.) 

 
 Spell out a numeral at the beginning of a sentence. If necessary, recast the sentence: 
 HAFGLM 993 freshmen entered the college last year. 
 ADLZEM Last year, 993 freshmen entered the college.  
 
 Use numerals even for numbers below 10 when indicating the following: 

• ages 
• course credit hours 
• statistics 
• ratios 
• percentages 
• amounts of money 

 
Use a comma after digits signifying thousands except when referring to: 

• temperature 
• years 
• SAT scores 

#
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#
"ZFGB#G)I@BA$#

Use figures. The form: 561-297-5555. (Do NOT use periods). If extension numbers are 
needed, use a comma to separate the main number from the extension: 561-297-5555, ext. 
22. 
 
Capitalize letters in phone numbers: 1-800-FAU-OWLS 

#
"F$$B$$DCB$#
 "':31'#0-:0*#0-%#(0540>#40#V*WM#Add “’s”: the alumni’s contributions; women’s rights. 
  

"':31'#0-:0*#(0540>#40#V*WM Add only an apostrophe: the churches’ needs; the girls’ 
toys; the horses’ food. 

 
 $40>:'13#0-:0*#0-%#(0540>#40#V*WM Add “’s”: the girl’s toy; the horse’s food. 
 

$40>:'13#,-..-0#0-:0*#(0540>#40#V*WM Add “’s” unless the next word begins with s: 
the hostess’s invitation; the hostess’ seat; the witness’s answer; the witness’ story. 
 
$40>:'13#/3-/(3#01.(*#(0540>#40#V*WM Use only an apostrophe: Achilles’ heel; Agnes’ 
book; Xerxes’ armies. 
 
$/(,41'#B9/3(**4-0*M The following exceptions to the general rule for words not ending 
in “s” apply to words that end in an “s” sound and are followed by a word that begins 
with “s”: for appearance sake. Use “’s” otherwise: the appearance’s cost; my 
conscience’s voice.  
 
\-40%#"-**(**4-07#D054645:1'#"-**(**4-0M Use a possessive form after only the last word 
if ownership is joint: Fred and Sylvia’s apartment; Fred and Sylvia’s stocks.  
 
)*(#1#/-**(**46(#8-3.#18%(3#<-%+#=-35*#48#%+(#-<P(,%*#13(#4054645:1''&#-=0(5M Fred’s 
and Sylvia’s books.  
 
K(*,34/%46(#"+31*(*M Do not add an apostrophe to a word ending in “s” when it is used 
primarily in a descriptive sense: citizens band radio; a teachers college; a writers guide; 
our speakers bureau. 
 
!0#Q*#4*#3(^:43(5#=+(0#1#%(3.#406-'6(*#1#/':31'#=-35#%+1%#5-(*#0-%#(05#40#*M a 
children’s hospital; a people’s republic. 
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EZ!E7#HZDJZ#
Use %+1%#and =+4,+ in referring to inanimate objects and to animals without a name.  
 
Use %+1%#for essential clauses, important to the meaning of a sentence, and without 
commas. (B91./'(: I remember the day that we met.) Use =+4,+#for nonessential 
clauses, where the pronoun is less necessary, and use commas. (B91./'(: The team, 
which finished last year a year ago, is in first place.

http://www.fau.edu/
http://www./
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E+(#I(541#!564*-3&#
 

• Always use Times New Roman font. 
 

• ***MEDIA ADVISORY*** and/or ***PHOTO OPPORTUNITY *** - should be 18 points 
font, centered and bold at top of page. 
 

• Media Contact line – 12 size font; bold ‘MEDIA CONTACT’ and put in all CAPS.  Make sure 
this is always ragged right. 
 

• 

mailto:jglanzer@fau.edu
http://www.fau.edu/

